
 Agenda

Page 1

Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities

Time and Date
2.00 pm on Thursday, 18th June, 2015

Place
Diamond Room 2 - Council House

Public Business

1. Apologies  

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Changes to the Constitution  (Pages 3 - 22)

Report of the Executive Director of Resources

4. Amendments to the Constitution - Proposed Amendments to the 
Petitions Scheme  (Pages 23 - 38)

Report of the Executive Director of Resources

5. Any Other Business  

To consider any other items of business which the Cabinet Member decides to 
take as a matter of urgency because of the special circumstances involved.

Private Business
Nil

Chris West, Executive Director, Resources, Council House Coventry

Wednesday, 10 June 2015

Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Usha Patel Tel: 024 7683 3198

Membership: Councillors R Auluck (Deputy Cabinet Member) and P Townshend 
(Cabinet Member)

By invitation Councillor A Andrews (Shadow Cabinet Member)

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms

Public Document Pack



Page 2

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR it you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us.

Usha Patel 
Telephone: (024) 7683 3198
e-mail: usha.patel@coventry.gov.uk

mailto:usha.patel@coventry.gov.uk


 Public Report

Cabinet Member Policing and Equalities                                            18 June 2015
Council                                                                                                   23 June 2015

Name of Cabinet Member: 
Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities - Councillor P Townshend 

Director Approving Submission of the report:
Executive Director of Resources

Ward(s) affected:
All

Title: Changes to the Constitution

Is this a key decision?
No

Executive Summary:

Two new statutory instruments have come into force which require changes to be 
made to the Council’s Constitution. This report sets out proposed changes to take 
account of the change in the law and asks that the amendments be approved.
The changes arise because of a legal requirement to incorporate into the Council’s 
Standing Orders provisions relating to voting at budget or council tax setting meeting 
and provisions relating to the dismissal of the Head of Paid Service, the Chief 
Financial Officer and the Monitoring Officer.   

Recommendations:

Cabinet Member is recommended to:
1. Consider the draft changes to the Constitution set out in the report and in the 

Appendix to the report and any views of the Constitutional Advisory Panel; and 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2. Recommend to Council that: 
(1) the draft changes be incorporated into the Constitution; and 
(2) Ethics Committee be recommended to appoint an additional Independent 

Person under the Localism Act 2011to ensure that the Council has two 
Independent Persons available to sit on any Panel. 

Council is recommended to:
1. Approve the draft changes to the Constitution; and 
2. Request the Ethics Committee to appoint an additional Independent Person under 

the Localism Act 2011to ensure that the Council has two Independent Persons 
available to sit on any Panel. 

List of Appendices included:

 Employment Procedure Rules 

Other useful background papers:

None

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?

No 

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory 
Panel or other body?

Constitution Advisory Panel

Will this report go to Council?

Yes 

Page 4



Report title: Changes to the Constitution

1. Context (or background)

1.1 The Government has published two statutory instruments which require the 
Council to make changes to its Constitution. These are:
 The Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) (Amendment) 

Regulations 2014  and; 
 The Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) (Amendment) 

Regulations 2015  

1.2 The 2014 regulations require local authorities to take a recorded vote on 
decisions which approve the budget or set the council tax.  The Council must 
amend its standing orders to reflect this requirement. 

1.3 The 2015 regulations amend the procedures dealing with disciplinary 
proceedings involving statutory officers of the Council (the Head of Paid Service, 
Monitoring Officer and Chief Finance Officer). They require the removal of the 
requirement for a Designated Independent Person to investigate allegations of 
misconduct by these senior officers. 

1.4 The final decision to dismiss any statutory officer (and not just the Head of Paid 
Service as now) must be taken by full Council.  Before taking that decision, 
Council must invite at least two Independent Persons to be members of a Panel, 
and Council must take into account any recommendation of that Panel before 
taking a final decision to dismiss. The Independent Persons are those persons 
appointed as such under the Localism Act 2011 to act as Independent Persons 
in connection with Code of Conduct complaints against elected members. 

1.4 The invitations to be members of the Panel should be sent in accordance with 
the following priority order:

 an Independent Person who has been appointed by the council and who 
is a local government elector, 

 any other Independent Person who has been appointed by the council, 
and 

 an Independent Person who has been appointed by another council or 
councils.

The Regulations provide that the Panel is to be a committee of the authority and 
so it is subject to all the legal requirements for committees, including the 
proportionality rules.

1.5 The Regulations also provide that the remuneration that should be paid to 
Independent Persons on the panel should be limited to the level of the 
remuneration which they would normally receive as an Independent Person in 
the conduct regime, i.e. a modest annual allowance or small meeting fee.

1.6   Local authorities must now modify their Standing Orders to g
[...]
 18.5, 18.6 
and 23.1 may be suspended by motion on notice or without 
notice.  Suspension can only be for the duration of the meeting.

2.2.3 Part 3C; Budget and Policy Procedure Rules

2.5 If it accepts the recommendations of the Cabinet without 
amendment, the Council may make a decision which has 
immediate effect.  Otherwise it may only make an "in principle" 
decision.  In either case the decision would be made on the basis 
of a simple majority of votes cast at the meeting. Council 
Procedure Rule 18.5 in Part 3A of this Constitution will apply to 
the recording of votes taken relating to the approval of the budget 
or setting the council tax. 

2.3    Dismissal of Statutory Officers

2.3.1 The 2015 Regulations require that changes must be made to the Council’s 
standing orders no later than the first ordinary council meeting after the Annual 
Meeting. In the case of Coventry, standing orders regulating the procedures to 
be followed when dismissal of a statutory officer is contemplated are contained 
in the Employment Procedure Rules. The Rules are set out in the Appendix to 
this report and proposed changes are shown with additional text underlined and 
deletions struck through. 

3. Results of consultation undertaken

3.1   No consultation has been undertaken because the changes are statutory. 

4. Timetable for implementing this decision

4.1 The amendments need to take effect as soon as they can be approved by 
Council. The changes to disciplinary procedures must be approved at the first 
ordinary council meeting after the Annual Meeting.

5. Comments from the Executive Director of Resources

5.1 Financial implications
None.

5.2 Legal implications

Page 9



The Council must make the changes to its Constitution to ensure that it reflects 
current statutory requirements.

6. Other implications

6.1 How will this contribute to achievement of the Council's key objectives / 
corporate priorities (corporate plan/scorecard) / organisational blueprint / 
Local
[...]
Chief Officers and "Deputy Chief Officers" 
will be conducted strictly in accordance with the Joint Negotiating 
Committee for Chief Officers terms and conditions of service.

10.2       Before considering whether to dismiss the relevant officers, the Council 
will appoint a Panel (the Panel) for the purposes of advising the 
Council on matters relating to the dismissal of the relevant officers. 
The Panel will be a committee appointed by the Council under Section 
102(4) of the Local Government Act 1972.

10.3      The Council will invite Independent Persons appointed under Section 
28(7) of the Localism Act 2011 to be considered for appointment to the 
Panel with a view to appointing at least two such persons to the Panel. 
Independent Persons means any independent persons who have been 
appointed by the Council or, where there are fewer than two such 
persons, such independent persons as have been appointed by 
another authority or authorities as the Council considers appropriate. 

10.4       Subject to paragraph 10.5, the Council will appoint to the Panel such 
relevant independent persons who have accepted an invitation issued 
in accordance with paragraph 10.3 in accordance with the following 
priority order—
(a) a relevant independent person who has been appointed by the 

Council and who is a local government elector;
(b) any other relevant independent person who has been appointed by 

the Council ;
(c) a relevant independent person who has been appointed by another 

authority or authorities.

Page 18



10.5    The Council is not required to appoint more than two relevant 
independent persons in accordance with paragraph 10.4 but may do 
so.

10.6       The Council must appoint any Panel at least 20 working days before 
any meeting of the Council to consider whether or not to approve a 
proposal to dismiss a relevant officer.

10.7        Before the taking of a vote at a meeting referred to in paragraph 10.6,  
on whether or not to approve such a dismiss
[...]
                                                                                23 June 2015 

Name of Cabinet Member: 
Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities – Councillor P Townshend

Director Approving Submission of the report:
Executive Director of Resources

Ward(s) affected:
Not applicable

Title: 
Amendments to the Constitution – Proposed Amendments to the Petitions Scheme

Is this a key decision?
No 

Executive Summary:

This report seeks approval to amendments to the Petitions Scheme, which forms part of the 
Constitution, in order to provide flexibility and to streamline current practice. 

Recommendations:

(1) The Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities is requested:-

(i) To recommend that the City Council approves the proposed amendments to 
the Petitions Scheme, as detailed in the Appendix to this report, and that 
Part 3I of the City Council’s Constitution be amended accordingly.

(ii) To recommend that the changes to the Petitions Scheme be reviewed by the 
Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities – Constitutional Advisory Panel 
12 months from the implementation of the changes.

Page 23

Agenda Item 4



2

(2) The City Council is recommended to approve the proposed amendments to the 
Petitions Scheme, as detailed in the Appendix to this report, and that Part 3I of 
the City Council’s Constitution be amended accordingly.

List of Appendices included:

Appendix 1 – Part 3I of the City Constitution with proposed amendments underlined

Appendix 2 – Details of responses received to consultation 

Other useful background papers:

         None

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?
No 

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel 
or other body?

Yes – Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities - Constitutional Advisory Panel – 9 June, 
2015 

Will this report go to Council?
Yes – 23 June, 2015

Page 24



3

Report title: Amendments to the Constitution – Proposed Amendments to the 
Petitions Scheme

1. Context (or background)

1.1 The City Council operates a Petitions Scheme, which forms part of its Constitution and 
each year receives a significant number of petitions from its residents. In the Municipal 
Years 2013/14, 114 petitions were received, and in 2014/15 a total of 130 petitions  
were received.

1.2 Petitions which relate to Licensing and Planning issues are referred directly to those 
bodies and are mainly considered in conjunction with the relevant application. No 
changes are proposed in relation to these petitions. 

1.3 A high proportion of the “other” petitions (ie, those not relating to Licensing or Planning 
matters) received by the Council relate to issues covered by the portfolio for the Cabinet 
Member for Public Services and include, for example, requests for traffic safety 
measures, road and pavement repairs and parking measures. In 2013/14, 39 petitions 
were considered by the Cabinet Member for Public Services. In 2014/15, this number 
rose to 52 being considered with 18 still waiting to be considered (making a total of 70) 

1.4 The current custom and practice for dealing with “other “petitions has been that the 
petitions are formally considered by the appropriate Cabinet/Cabinet Member and 
officers produce a formal report as part of that consideration. Depending on when the 
petition is received in the Cabinet/Cabinet Member cycle of meetings, it can take up to 
two months for a report to be prepared and considered. 

2. Options considered and recommended proposal

2.1  With a view to give flexibility and to streamline this current practise, it is proposed that, 
with the written agreement of the Councillor who is the Petition Organiser or who 
is acting as its Sponsor, (in which case, together with the Petition Organiser), or 
the Petition Organiser where there is no Councillor acting as a sponsor, “other” 
petitions may be dealt with or responded to without the need for formal consideration by 
a City Council body.

2.2 A
[...]


4.1 The changes would take effect immediately after the Council meeting at which they 
are approved. It is proposed that the impact of the changes be reviewed by the 
Cabinet member for Policing and Equalities – Constitutional Advisory Panel 12 months 
after their implementation. 

5. Comments from Executive Director of Resources

5.1 Financial implications

There are no specific financial implications arising from the recommendations within 
this report.

5.2 Legal implications

There are no specific legal implications arising from this report.

6.  Other implications

6.1 How will this contribute to achievement of the Council's key objectives / 
corporate priorities (corporate plan/scorecard) / organisational blueprint / Local 
Area Agreement (or Coventry Sustainable Community Strategy)?

Not applicable.

6.2 How is risk being managed?

Page 26



5

Not applicable

6.3 What is the impact on the organisation?

If implemented, the amendment to the Petitions Scheme would enable, in some 
instances, petitioners’ requests to be responded to more efficiently. 

6.4 Equalities / EIA

There are no pubic sector equality duties which are of relevance. 

6.5 Implications for  (or impact on) the environment

None

6.6 Implications for partner organisations?

None 

Report author(s): Suzanne Bennett 
Name and job title: Governance Services Team Leader
Directorate: Resources
Tel and email contact: 024 7683 3072  
Enquiries should be directed to the above person.

Contributor/approver 
name

Title Directorate 
or 
organisation

Date 
doc 
sent 
out

Date 
response 
received or 
approved

Contributors:
Usha Patel Governance 

Services Officer
Resources 2/6/15 2/6/15

Adrian West Members and 
Elections Team 
Manager

Resources 2/6/15 5/6/15

Names of approvers 
for submission: 
(officers and 
members)
Finance: Carolyn 
Prince

Finance Resources 2/6/16 3/6/15

Legal: Carol Bradford Solicitor Resources 2/6/15 5/6/15
Director: Chris West Executive Director 

Resources
Resources 2/
[...]
ith the agreement of the relevant Councillor/Petition Organiser and this 
would be done on an individual basis.  

2. “6.6.  Does this include planning and licensing?  How will it be done?  
In writing I assume?”

Answer - The proposed amendments do not relate to Licensing and Planning 
petitions, which would continue to be dealt with in the current manner. An 
agreed process to seek agreement would be introduced.   

3. “10.2.  Isn’t this a repeat of 4.1.9 (d)?  How is it different?”

Answer - This paragraph is a cross reference to paragraph 4.1.9 (d).

4. “10.4.  What does this mean?  If it has been referred in the first 
instance to council, it will go to the relevant body otherwise, why go 
there in the first place?  Why put this clause in about   “if a petition will 
be formally considered….”

Answer - This paragraph indicates how the petition will be dealt with if it is to 
be formally considered by a City Council body. A petition may be heard by full 
Council prior to a decision being taken about how it will be considered/ dealt 
with.

5. “The only point I would make relates to 4.1(b), which I know, isn't in 
red! Two minutes is fine for the Council Chamber but it is normal for a 
Councillor to have more time to develop an argument when it goes to 
other meetings”

Page 37



Answer – It is not proposed to make any changes to the timing of speaking on 
petitions, custom and practise is that this is done at the discretion of the 
Chair/Cabinet Member at the meeting.  

Page 38


	Agenda
	3 Changes to the Constitution
	4 Amendments to the Constitution - Proposed Amendments to the Petitions Scheme
	Proposed Amendments to the Petitions Scheme - Appendix 1
	Proposed Amendments to the Petitions Scheme - Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities held at 2.00 

pm on Thursday, 18 June 2015

Present:
Members: Councillor P Townshend (Chair)

Councillor A Andrews (Shadow Cabinet Member)
Councillor R Auluck (Deputy Cabinet Member)

Employees (by Directorate):
Resources: C Goodwin, U Patel, A West 

Public Business

1. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

2. Changes to the Constitution 

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Executive Director of Resources 
which informed of two new statutory instruments that came into force which 
require changes to be made to the Council’s Constitution. The report outlined the 
proposed changes to take account of the change in law and requested that the 
amendments be approved. 

The changes arose because of a legal requirement to incorporate into the 
Council’s Standing Orders provisions relating to voting at budget or council tax 
setting meeting and provisions relating to the dismissal of the Head of Paid 
Service, the Chief Financial Officer and the Monitoring Officer. 

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities having 
considered the draft changes to the Constitution set out in the report and in 
the Appendix to the report and any views of the Constitutional Advisory 
Panel recommends to Council that:

1. The draft changes be incorporated into the Constitution and

2. Ethics Committee be recommended to appoint an additional 
Independent Person under the Localism Act 2011 to ensure that the 
Council has two Independent Persons available to sit in any Panel.

Council is recommended to:

1. Approve the draft changes to the Constitution; and

2. Request the Ethics Committee to appoint an additional Independent 
Person under the Localism Act 2011 to ensure that the Council has 
two Independent Persons available to sit on any Panel. 



– 2 –

3. Amendments to the Constitution - Proposed Amendments to the Petitions 
Scheme 

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Executive Director of Resources 
which sought approval to amendments to the Petitions Scheme, which forms part 
of the Constitution, in order to provide flexibility and to streamline current practice. 

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities:

1. (i) Recommends that the City Council approves that proposed 
amendments to the Petitions Scheme, as detailed in the Appendix to 
the report, and that Part 3I of the City Council’s Constitution be 
amended accordingly.

(ii) Recommends that the changes to the Petitions Scheme be 
reviewed by the Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities – 
Constitutional Advisory Panel 12 months from the implementation of 
the changes. 

2. Recommends the City Council to approve the proposed amendments 
to the Petitions Scheme, as detailed in the Appendix to the report, and 
that Part 3I of the City Council’s Constitution be amended accordingly. 

 

4. Any Other Business 

There were no other items of business. 

(Meeting closed at 2.15 pm)


